per item 2 of the agenda, the proposal to distribute the net income for the year to Savings 

Shareholders as a preferred dividend, pursuant to Art. 6 of the Articles of Association, of 

€5.00 per outstanding Savings Share on ex-dividend date, for a total of €5,295.00 (five 

thousand two hundred ninety-five/00), ex-dividend date 19 May 2025, record date – 

pursuant to Article 83-terdecies of Legislative Decree 58/1998 – 20 May 2025, and 

dividend payment date 21 May 2025. For more information, please refer to the Board of 

Directors’ explanatory report on the second item on the agenda of the Ordinary session of

[...]

bodies, and specifically the parts in red and underlined represent proposed additions or 

changes while the parts in red and crossed out represent proposed deletions. 

CURRENT TEXT PROPOSED AMENDMENTS 

Art. 5 

The corporate capital amounts to 

€501,669,790.83 (five hundred and one 

million six hundred and sixty nine 

thousand seven hundred and ninety euros 

and eighty three cents) comprising  

no. 1,995,558,791 (one billion nine 

hundred and ninety five million five 

hundred and fifty eight thousand seven 

hundred and ninety one) shares, all 

without par value; of which no. 

1,995,557,732 (one billion nine hundred 

and ninety five million five hundred and 

fifty seven thousand seven hundred and 

thirty two) are ordinary shares, and no. 

1,059 (one thousand and fifty-nine)  are 

savings shares.  

Savings shares may be issued by both 

capital increase and by converting shares 

from other categories; the issue of savings 

shares, which are convertible but have the 

same characteristics as ordinary shares, 

does not require formal approval by 

Savings Shareholders’ Meetings. 

Art. 5 

The corporate capital amounts to 

€501,669,790.83 (five hundred and one 

million six hundred and sixty nine 

thousand seven hundred and ninety euros 

and eighty three cents) comprising no. 

1,995,558,791 1,995,621,272631,862 

(one billion nine hundred ninety-five 

million six hundred twentythirty-one 

thousand twoeight hundred seventysixty-

two) (one billion nine hundred and ninety 

five million five hundred and fifty eight 

thousand seven hundred and ninety one) 

ordinary shares, all without par value; of 

which no. 1,995,557,732 (one billion nine 

hundred and ninety five million five 

hundred and fifty seven thousand seven 

hundred and thirty two) are ordinary 

shares, and no. 1,059 (one thousand and 

fifty-nine)  are savings shares.  

Savings shares may be issued by both 

capital increase and by converting shares 

from other categories; the issue of savings 

shares, which are convertible but have the 

The Extraordinary Shareholders’ Meeting 

held on December 13, 2023, resolved to